

Nos. 24-6256, 24-6274

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOOGLE LLC, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable James Donato
Case Nos. 3:20-cv-05671-JD, 3:21-md-02981-JD

***BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR PAUL M. COLLINS,
JR., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE***

ALEXANDER ARONSON
Court Accountability Action
33 Bradford St.
Concord, MA, 01742
(978) 371-3200
alex@courtaccountability.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 7, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities.....ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument..... 6

 I. Current Federal Amicus Funding Disclosure Rules Are Vulnerable to Manipulation by Parties, Undermining the Integrity of the Judicial Process. 6

 A. From “Friends of the Court” to Judicial Lobbyists 6

 B. The “Amicus Machine” 9

 C. Pending Changes to Rule 29’s Amicus Disclosure Requirements 12

 II. Google Has Deployed the “Amicus Machine” in Other Cases— And Has Apparently Done So Here. 16

 A. Google’s Pattern of Undisclosed Funding Ties to Amici 16

 B. Epic’s Requested Disclosures from Google’s Amici 20

 C. Many Amici in This Appeal Have Financial Ties to Google. 22

 D. Numerous of Amici’s Counsel Have Financial Ties to Google, and Amici Rely on Google-funded Authorities. 30

 E. Google’s Briefing Relies on The Untested Assertions of Google-Funded Amici. 33

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	24
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allison Orr Larsen & Neal Devins, <i>The Amicus Machine</i> , 102 VA. L. REV. 1901 (2016)	9, 10, 12
Allison Orr Larsen, <i>The Trouble with Amicus Facts</i> , 100 VA. L. REV. 1757 (2014).....	11
Anthony J. Franze & R. Reeves Anderson, <i>Amicus Curiae at the Supreme Court: Last Term and the Decade in Review</i> , NAT'L L.J. (Nov. 18, 2020)	7
Brianne J. Gorod, <i>The Adversarial Myth: Appellate Court Extra-Record Factfinding</i> , 61 DUKE L.J. 1 (2011)	10, 11
Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Judicial Conference of the United States, Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Appellate and Bankruptcy Procedure, and the Federal Rules of Evidence (Aug. 2024)	15
<i>Google Activates D.C. Influence Machine for Pivotal Supreme Court Case</i> , TECH TRANSPARENCY PROJECT (Feb. 17, 2023), https://www.techtransparencyproject.org/articles/google-activates-dc-influence-machine-pivotal-supreme-court-case	17, 18
Halimah DeLaine Prado, <i>Gonzalez v Google and the Future of an Open, Free and Safe Internet</i> , GOOGLE BLOG: THE KEYWORD (Jan. 12, 2023), https://blog.google/outreach-initiatives/public-policy/gonzalez-v-google-and-the-future-of-an-open-free-and-safe-internet	17
Janet M. Box-Steffensmeier, Dino P. Christenson & Matthew P. Hitt, <i>Quality Over Quantity: Amici Influence and Judicial Decision Making</i> , 107 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 446 (2013).....	9

Jimmy Hoover, *How Do You Make Amicus Briefs a True Friend of the Supreme Court?*, NAT'L L.J., Sept. 5, 2023. 8

Joseph D. Kearney & Thomas W. Merrill, *Influence of Amicus Curiae Briefs on the Supreme Court*, 148 U. PA. L. REV. 743 (1999) 8

Kelly J. Lynch, *Best Friends: Supreme Court Law Clerks on Effective Amicus Curiae Briefs*, 20 J.L. & POL. 33 (2004). 9

Letter from Scott S. Harris to David G. Campbell & John D. Bates (Sept. 18, 2020) 16

Letter from Sheldon Whitehouse & Hank Johnson, Jr., to John G. Roberts, Jr., & Scott S. Harris (May 13, 2020) 16

Memorandum Re: Report of the Advisory Committee on Appellate Rules from Jay S. Bybee to John D. Bates (May 13, 2024) 25

Michael Rustad & Thomas Koenig, *The Supreme Court and Junk Social Science: Selective Distortion in Amicus Briefs*, 72 N.C. L. REV. 91 (1993)..... 11

Morgan L.W. Hazelton & Rachael K. Hinkle, PERSUADING THE SUPREME COURT: THE SIGNIFICANCE OF BRIEFS IN JUDICIAL DECISION-MAKING (Univ. Press of Kan. 2022). 7, 8, 9

Naomi Nix & Joe Light, *Oracle Reveals Funding of Dark Money Group Fighting Big Tech*, BLOOMBERG (Feb. 25, 2020)..... 16

Paul Collins, Jr. & Wendy L. Martinek, *Judges and Friends: The Influence of Amici Curiae on U.S. Court of Appeals Judges*, 43 AM. POL. RES. 255 (2015)..... 2

Paul Collins, Jr. & Wendy L. Martinek, *Who Participates As Amici Curiae in the U.S. Courts of Appeals?*, 94 JUDICATURE 128 (2010)..... 2

Paul Collins, Jr., Pamela C. Corley & Jesse Hamner, *The Influence of Amicus Curiae Briefs on U.S. Supreme Court Opinion Content*, 49 L. & SOC'Y REV. 917 (2015)..... 2, 8

Paul Collins, Jr., *The Use of Amicus Curiae Briefs*, 14 ANN. REV. L. & SOC. SCI. 219 (2018)..... 2, 6

Paul M. Collins, Jr. & Wendy L. Martinek, *Friends of the Circuits: Interest Group Influence on Decision Making in the U.S. Courts of Appeals*, 91 SOC. SCI. Q. 397 (2010). 8

Paul M. Collins, Jr., *FRIENDS OF THE SUPREME COURT: INTEREST GROUPS AND JUDICIAL DECISION MAKING* (Oxford Univ. Press 2008) 7

Paul M. Collins, Jr., *Lobbyists Before the U.S. Supreme Court: Investigating the Influence of Amicus Curiae Briefs*, 60 POL. RES. Q. 55 (2007)..... 8

Paul M. Collins, Jr., Pamela C. Corley & Jesse Hamner, *Me Too: An Investigation of Repetition in U.S. Supreme Court Amicus Curiae Briefs*, 97 JUDICATURE 228 (2013) 7

Samuel Krislov, *The Amicus Curiae Brief: From Friendship to Advocacy*, 72 YALE L.J. 694, 694 (1962)..... 6

Sheldon Whitehouse, *A Flood of Judicial Lobbying: Amicus Influence and Funding Transparency*, 131 YALE L.J.F. 141 (2021). 13, 14

Stuart Banner, *The Myth of the Neutral Amicus: American Courts and Their Friends, 1790-1890*, 20 CONST. COMMENT. 111 (2003)..... 7

Subcomm. on Fed. Cts., Oversight, Agency Action & Fed. Rts., *Answers to Senator Whitehouse’s Questions Hearing: What’s Wrong with the Supreme Court: The Big-Money Assault on Our Judiciary*, SENATE COMM. ON JUDICIARY (2021)..... 11

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29 passim
